N. B.— Part IV(A) of the Gazette No. 2,397 of 09.08.2024 was not published.



අංක 2,398 – 2024 අගෝස්තු මස 16 වැනි සිකුරාදා – 2024.08.16

No. 2,398 - FRIDAY, AUGUST 16, 2024

(Published by Authority)

## PART I : SECTION (IIB) — ADVERTISING

(Separate paging is given to each language of every Part in order that it may be filed separately)

Page

1932

Notices Calling for Tenders	 
Notices re. Decisions on Tenders	 
Sale of Articles &c.	 
Sale of Toll and Other Rents	 

		Page
Unofficial Notices	 	1935
Applications for Foreign Liquor Licences	 	1939
Auction Sales	 	

## IMPORTANT NOTICE REGARDING ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICES FOR PUBLICATION IN THE WEEKLY "GAZETTE"

ATTENTION is drawn to the Notification appearing in the 1st week of every month, regarding the latest dates and times of acceptance of Notices for publication in the weekly *Gazettes*, at the end of every weekly *Gazette* of Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* shall close at 12.00 noon of each Friday, two weeks before the date of publication. All Government Departments, Corporations, Boards, etc. are hereby advised that Notifications fixing closing dates and times of applications in respect of Post-Vacancies, Examinations, Tender Notices and dates and times of Auction Sales, etc. should be prepared by giving adequate time both from the date of despatch of notices to Govt. Press and from the date of publication, thereby enabling those interested in the contents of such notices to actively and positively participate please note that inquiries and complaints made in respect of corrections pertaining to notification will not be entertained after **three months** from the date of publication.

All notices to be published in the weekly *Gazettes* should reach Government Press two weeks before the date of publication *i.e.* notices for publication in the weekly *Gazette* of 06th September, 2024 should reach Government Press on or before 12.00 noon on 23rd August, 2024.

#### Electronic Transactions Act, No. 19 of 2006 - Section 9

"Where any Act or Enactment provides that any proclamation, rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter shall be published in the Gazette, then such requirement shall be deemed to have been satisfied if such rule, regulation, order, by-law, notification or other matter is published in an electronic form of the Gazette."

GANGANI LIYANAGE, Government Printer.

Department of Govt. Printing, Colombo 08, 01st January, 2024.

This Gazette can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk

1931 - B 082598 - 5,403 (08/2024)

## Sale of Toll and Other Rents

# TODDY TAVERN RENTS SALES FOR THE PERIOD OF 01ST JANUARY, 2025 TO 31ST DECEMBER, 2025

## **Divisional Secretary's Division of Ja-Ela**

TENDERS are hereby invited for the purchase of the exclusive privilege of selling toddy by retail in the toddy taverns referred to in the Schedule here with, for the period 01st January, 2025 to 31st December, 2025 subject to the general conditions applicable to all licenses for the time being in force, and Toddy rent sale conditions appearing in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) No. 207 of 20th August, 1982.

02. The tenders should be submitted only by an applicable issued by any Divisional Secretariat of Sri Lanka. The receipt for the tender deposit and a certificate of worth obtained for at least 15% of the tender value must accompany the tender submitted.

03. Duly perfected tender forms must be placed in a sealed envelope, the number and the name of the Tavern as given in the Schedule should be clearly indicated as "Tender for Toddy Tavern No. ....." on the top left hand corner of the outer envelope, and it should be deposited in the Tender Box kept at the Divisional Secretariat Office or posted under registered cover so as to reach the Divisional Secretary, Ja-Ela, before 10.30 a.m. on 27.09.2024.

04. Tenders should be made in conformity with the Toddy rent sale conditions published in the *Gazette* of the Republic of Sri Lanka (Ceylon) No. 207 dated 20th August, 1982.

05. Tender will be opened at 10.30 a.m. on 27.09.2024 immediately after closing of tenders. The renderers should be present for the opening of tenders, at the Divisional Secretariat, Ja-Ela.

06. Re – sale will be held at 10.30 a.m. 25.10.2022 for the unsold taverns if any, subject to the same requirements appearing in this *Gazette* Notice.

07. Further particulars with this regard can be obtained from the Divisional Secretariat, Ja-Ela. 011-2236428.

P. A. A. S. WEERASEKARA, Divisional Secretary, Ja-Ela.

Divisional Secretariat, Ja-Ela, 01st August, 2024.

## SCHEDULE

Se. No.	Division	Village	Date and Time of Closing of Tender	Tender Deposit Rs.
01		Kandana		1,500.00
02		Weligampitiya		1,500.00
03	Divisional Secretary's Division Ja-Ela	Kanuwana	27.09.2024 10.30 a.m.	4,000.00
04		Madamawatta Ekala	10.50 a.m.	5,000.00
05		Dandugama	1	1,000.00

#### TODDY TAVERNS RENT SALES FOR THE YEAR 2025

#### Walapane Divisional Secretariat Division

TENDERS are entertained by the Divisional Secretary, Walapane until 10.30 a.m. on 04.09.2024 for the purchases of exclusive right of selling toddy by retail referred to the Schedule below during the year 2025, subject to the *Gazette* of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka No. 207 of 20th August, 1982 and to the general conditions applicable to all Excise Licenses for the time being in force.

- 02. (a) Every Tender shall be submitted in the prescribed form obtainable from any of the Divisional Secretariat in the Island;
  - (b) An Official receipt obtained from any Divisional Secretariat for the tender deposit as per specified in the Schedule below ; and
  - (c) A Certificate of assets issued by the Divisional Secretary of the area in which the immovable properties of the Tenderer is situated, should accompany the tender.

Prospective Tenderers are informed that the conditions relating to submission of tenders and certificate of assets contained in the above mentioned toddy rent sale conditions should be strictly adhered to.

- (d) The tenderers are hereby required to pay attention to ensure that
  - (i) The tender forms should be specified the full amount tendered stated in words as well as in figures ;
  - (ii) The perfected tender forms bear the signature and the number of the Identity Card issued by the Department of Registration of the Persons of the requisite witness ;
  - (iii) All alteration made must be certified by inserting the signature and the date ;
  - (iv) Every successful tenderer should furnish a certified photocopy of his Identity Card.

Tenders which do not confirm to these requirements will be rejected.

03. Duly perfected Tender forms accompanying the Divisional Secretariat receipt, and the Certificate of assets should be placed in an envelope and sealed and on the top left-hand corner of the envelop should be mentioned the number and name of the tavern and should be deposit in the tender box kept at the Kothmale Divisional Secretary or be sent to the Divisional Secretary Walapane by registered post to reach before the closing of tenders.

04. The time of closing of tenders is given in the Schedule. The tenderers should be present at the time of closing of tenders at the Walapane Divisional Secretariat.

05. The Divisional Secretary, Walapane Reserves the rights to accept or reject any tender.

06. As soon as the selected tenderer has been declared as the buyer the grantee amount should be deposited at any time not later than 2.00 p.m. on the said date of sale to the Divisional Secretary, Walapane not less than three installments decided by the Divisional Secretary. The successful Tenderer should agree to deposit this amount in one year fixed deposit in the Peoples' Bank Nildandahinna in favour of Divisional Secretary. The payment shall be made in cash or by cheque marked "for payment" by the bank or by the form of a cheque known as "safety cheque" issued by the Bank of Ceylon or by the People's Bank.

07. The tenderer must place his signature in the conditions and the contract document submitting the stamps required.

08. The tenderer should be able to pay their installments in cash.

09. If the tender is submitted jointly by several tenderers, address of each person should be clearly indicated in the Tender form.

10. If any of the taverns are not sold on this date, Toddy tavern resale will take place on 02nd October 2024 at 10.30 a.m. in this Divisional Secretariat.

#### I කොටස : (IIආ) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.16 PART I: SEC. (IIB) - GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA - 16.08.2024

11. My decision will be the final in this rent sales.

12. The conditions of sale and other particulars may be obtained from the Walapane Divisional Secretariat.

S. M. C. SAMARAKOON, Divisional Secretary, Walapane.

Divisional Secretariat, Walapane, 01st August, 2024.

## **SCHEDULE**

Name and Number of Tavern	Location of the Tavern	Time of closing Tender	Tender Deposit Rs.
Todday Taverns	Padiyapelella Grama	10.30 a.m. on 04th	5,000
No. 05 Padiyapelella	Niladhari Division	September, 2024	

More Information please call following Telephone Numbers. T.P. - 052-2278000/052-2278157.

08-135

## TENDER OF TODDY TAVERN IN THE DISTRICT OF BATTICALOA, DIVISIONAL SECRETARIAT, KORALAI PATTU NORTH, VAHARAI 2024 JULY TO 2025 JUNE

TENDER for purchase of the exclusive privilege of selling Toddy Tavern under license at the Batticaloa District Vaharai, Koralaipattu North Divisional Secretariat for the period of 01st July of 2024 to 30th of June, 2025 subject of the general conditions for the time being in force and the Toddy Tavern rent sales condition 1982 published in the Gazette of the Republic of Sri Lanka No. 207 of 20.08.1982 will be received by me at the Koralaipattu North Vaharai Divisional Secretariat up to the date and time specified below. Tender should be present at the Koralaipattu North Vaharai Divisional Secretariat at the time of opening of Tenders.

1. The tender forms will be issued on producing the receipt for payment of Rs. 1,500.00 made in favour of the Divisional Secretary, Koralaipattu North Vaharai. It is necessary that this receipt is attached to the tender form. The tender form issue will be ceased from 16th August, 2024 to 20th August, 2024, 11.00 a.m.

2. Worth Certificate which has the value of 15% of the amount stated in the tender form was given by the respective Divisional Secretariats, should be attached to tender form.

3. Tender forms will be rejected if filled up incorrectly.

4. If refund of the deposit is made without submitting the tender form if application made within two weeks from the date of tender, returning the unfilled tender forms with cash receipts such request may be taken into consideration.

5. There is no warranty for the existence of the tavern land.

1934

6. The Assistant Commissioner of Co-operative Development of Co-operative Development Department, Batticaloa has to confirm that the Coconut and Palmyrah Society is situated in the particular area and also capable to conduct the toddy Tavern. (It should be recommended by the Assistant Commissioner of Co-operative Development, Batticaloa according to the Circular No. 01/2012 of 05.01.2012 by the Ministry of Finance).

7. Any other information may be obtained at the Koralaipattu North Vaharai.

Local Area Tavern to be located	T T No.	Time and Date of	f Closing Tender
		Date	Time
Palchenai Grama Niladhari Division	TT No.05	21st August, 2024	10.30 a.m.

Note :

- 1. The tender Board meeting will be held on 21st of August, 2024 at 10.30 a.m.
- 2. If a suitable tender is not selected on the Tender, the Re-Tender will be held on 28th August, 2024 at 10.30 a.m.

AMALINEY K., Divisional Secretary.

Divisional Secretariat, Koralaipattu North, Vaharai, 07th August, 2024.

08-137

## **Unofficial Notices**

## PUBLIC NOTICE UNDER SECTION 59(2) OF THE COMPANIES ACT NO. 7 OF 2007

PUBLIC Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 59(2) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007, that Wressle Holdings (Private) Limited (Company No. PV 112653) and having its registered office at No. 28, Dr. laster James Peiris Mawatha (formerly known as Dickmans Road), Colombo 04, proposes to proceed with a stated capital reduction for an amount of Sri Lanka Rupees Three Hundred Eighteen Million Three Hundred Thirty Six Thousand Four Hundred and Fifty Six (LKR 318,336,456.00)

> The Board of Directors, Wressle Holdings (Private) Limited.

## **PUBLIC NOTICE**

## Change of Name on Conversion to a Public Limited Company

NOTICE is hereby given in terms of Section 11(5) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 (the Act), that Maharaja Foods Limited (Company Number (PB00296080) Registered under the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007 and having its registered office at No. 18/3, Dr. E. A. Cooray Mawatha, Colombo 06 has been converted to a Public Limited Company (PLC) with effect from 26th July 2024 and the Company shall be deemed to have changed its name to Maharaja Foods PLC in accordance with the Section 11(3) of the Act.

By order of the Board, Chart Business Systems (Private) Limited, Company Secretaries.

No. 09, 03rd Floor, School Lane, Colombo 03. 08-107

I කොටස : (IIආ) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.16 Part I : Sec. (IIB) – GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.08.2024

## EZY DISTRIBUTION (PRIVATE) LIMITED

#### **Company Registration No. PV 7277**

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR SECTION 346(1) OF THE COMPANIES ACT No. 07 OF 2007

Name of Company	: EZY DISTRIBUTION
	(PRIVATE) LIMITED
Address of the Registered	: No. 17, Samagi Mawatha,
Office	Borupana Road, Rathmalana
Court	: Commercial High Court
	of the Western Province
	Colombo (Civil)
Number of Matter	: 73/2021/CO
Name of Liquidator	: Gerard Jeevananthan David
Address	Liquidator
	C/o Deloitte Associates
	(Before SJMS Associates)
	No. 11, Castle Lane,
	Colombo 4
Date of Appointment	: 13th December 2021

Date of Presentation of : 16th September 2021 Petition Name of Liquidator : Gerard Jeevanathan David Address : Liquidator C/o Deloitte Associates (Before SJMS Associates) No. 11, Castle Lane,

Colombo 4

08-97/2

## SURI TRADING COMPANY (PVT) LTD

## **Company Registration No. PV 4288**

## NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION OF COMPANY AND RELEASE OF LIQUIDATOR

Name of Company : SURI TRADING COMPANY (PVT) LTD : No. 06, Bangalawatta Road, Address of Registered Office Mabole, Wattala Court : Commercial High Court of the Western Province Colombo (Civil) Number of Matter : HC (Civil) 02/2013/CO Name of Liquidator : G. J. David Address : C/o SJMS Associates (Presently Deloitte Associates) Level 4, No. 2, (Presently at Level 3, No. 11, Castle Lane, Colombo 4 : 19.07.2024 Date of Dissolution of Company and Release of Liquidator

00 07/1
$n_{X} - u' / / 1$

### **EZY DISTRIBUTION (PRIVATE) LIMITED**

#### **Company Registration No. PV 7277**

#### NOTICE OF WINDING-UP ORDER

UNDER PART XII OF THE COMPANIES ACT NO. 07 OF 2007

Name of Company	: EZY DISTRIBUTION
	(PRIVATE) LIMITED
Address of the Registered	: No. 17, Samagi Mawatha,
Office	Borupana Road, Rathmalana
Court	: Commercial High Court
	of the Western Province
	Colombo (Civil)
Number of Matter	: 73/2021/CO
Date of Order	: 13th December 2021

08-98

1936

I කොටස : (IIආ) ඡෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.16 Part I : Sec. (IIB) – GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.08.2024

## SMARTSTAFF (PRIVATE) LIMITED (Under Liquidation) PV00262950

## Notice of the Final Meeting

## MEMBERS' VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

NOTICE is hereby given that the final meeting of the members of Smartstaff (Private) Limited (PV00262950) (under liquidation) will be held on 16th September 2024 at 9.30 a.m. at No. 130, Level 2, Nawala Road, Narahenpita, Colombo 05 for the purpose of laying before the meeting the final accounts of winding-up in terms of Section 331(3) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007.

Mrs. C. R. WERAGALA, Liquidator.

No. 130, Level 2, Nawala Road, Narahenpita, Colombo 05.

08-99

## PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC Notice of change of Name of Limited Liability Company pursuant to Section 9(2) of the companies Act, No. 7 of 2007.

Notice is hereby given that the following company has changed the Name in accordance with Section 8 of Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 on 2nd August, 2024.

Former Name of the	: Arco Sales Lanka (Pvt) Ltd
Company	
Number of the Company	7: PV 00286353
Registered Office	: No. 2, Sirigal Mawatha,
	Kohuwela, Nugegoda
Name of the Company	: A S L AEROSPACE (PVT)
	LTD

RNH Holdings (Private) Limited, Company Secretaries.

"RNH House", No. 622B, Kotte Road, Kotte, 6th August, 2024.

08-114

## MAGA NEGUMA ROAD CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT COMPANY (PRIVATE) LIMITED

#### **Company Registration No. PV 16847**

## NOTICE OF RELEASE OF PROVINCIAL LIQUIDATOR

Name of the Company	: MAGA NEGUMA ROAD CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT COMPANY (PRIVATE) LIMITED
Address of Registered Office	: No. 81/4, New Nuge Road, Peliyagoda
Court	: Commercial High Court of the Western Province Colombo (Civil)
Number of Matter	: HC (Civil) 32/2023/CO
Name of Provisional	: G. J. David
Liquidator Address	Provisional Liquidator
	C/o Deloitte Associates
	Level 3, No. 11
	Castle Lane, Colombo 04
Date of Release of	: 26.07.2024
Provisional Liquidate	or

08-120

## **CROPWIZ (PRIVATE) LIMITED**

### **Company Registration No. PV 111855**

## NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATOR

Section 346(1) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007

Name of Company	: CROPWIZ (PRIVATE)
	LIMITED
Address of the Registered	: No. 199, Kew Road,
Office	Colombo 02
Court	: Commercial High Court of the
	Western Province Colombo
	(Civil)

1937

1938 I කොටස : (IIආ) ජෙදය - ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය - 2024.08.16 Part I : Sec. (IIB) – GAZETTE OF THE DEMOCRATIC SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF SRI LANKA – 16.08.2024

Number of Matter	: HC (Civil) 16/2024/CO	NOTICE
Name of Liquidator Address	: G. J. David Liquidator, C/o Deloitte Associates	Notice under section 9(2) of the Companies Act No. 07 of 2007
Date of Appointment	Level 3, No. 11 Castle Lane, Colombo 04 : 12th July 2024	WE hereby give notice that the Name of Derana Computer Education Technology (Pvt) Ltd has been changed to Visulaka Fabrics (Pvt) Ltd with effect from 23rd August 2016.
08-121/1		Details of the Company are follows :
CROPWIZ (I	PRIVATE) LIMITED	<ol> <li>The Company Number : PV112310</li> <li>The Address of the : 119/4, Awasa Road, Registered Office of the Company</li> </ol>
Company Regi	stration No. PV 111855	Secretaries, DSP Management Services (Pvt) Ltd.
NOTICE OF V	WINDING-UP ORDER	08-124
Under Part XII of the	E Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007	NOTICE OF AMALGAMATION
Name of Company	: CROPWIZ (PRIVATE) LIMITED	In terms of section 242(3) (b) of the Companies Act, No. 7 of 2007
Address of the Registered Office Court	<ul> <li>d : No. 199, Kew Road, Colombo 02</li> <li>: Commercial High Court of the Western Province Colombo</li> </ul>	AMALGAMATION OF SUNSHINE PACKAGING LANKA LIMITED WITH SUNSHINE HOLDINGS PLC
Number of Matter Date of Order Date of Presentation of Petition Name of Liquidator	(Civil) : HC (Civil) 16/2024/CO : 28th March 2024 : 22nd February 2024 : G. J. David	THE board of directors of Sunshine Holdings PLC and Sunshine Packaging Lanka Limited have resolved that an amalgamation in terms of Section 242(1) of the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 will be effected whereby Sunshine Packaging Lanka Limited and Sunshine Holdings PLC will be amalgamated into a single entity, with Sunshine Holdings PLC being the amalgamated entity.
Address	Liquidator, C/o Deloitte Associates Level 3, No. 11	The amalgamation is proposed to take effect on 1st October 2024.
	Castle Lane, Colombo 04	By Order of the Board of Directors of, Sunshine Holdings PLC Sunshine Packaging Lanka Limited.

## **Applications for Foreign Liquor Licences**

## FOREIGN LIQUOR TAVERN SALE FOR THE YEAR - 2025

## **Divisional Secretariat Chilaw**

TENDER are hereby invited for the purpose of the exclusive privilege of selling foreign (including made malt liquor) in the Foreign Liquor Taverns referred to in the Schedules hereto attached during the period of **01st January**, **2025 to 31st December**, **2025**.

02. Every tender should be submitted the prescribed form obtainable at any of the Divisional Secretariat and be accompanied by a receipt for a tender deposit as prescribed in the Schedule below and a Certificate of Worth being at least Fifteen Percent of the amount tendered.

03. Duly perfected tender forms should be placed in a sealed envelope on the top left hand corner of which should be clearly marked the number and the name of the Taverns as given below in the Schedule in respect of which Tender is made thus "Tender for ......" Foreign Liquor Tavern, No. ...... should be deposited at the Divisional Secretariat Tender Box or posted under registered cover, so as to reach the Divisional Secretary, Divisional Secretariat, Chilaw before 10.30 a. m. on **18.09.2024**.

04. Tenders should be made in conformity with the Foreign Liquor Taverns Rent Sales Conditions for the Year 2025 published in the *Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka*, No. 207 dated 20.08.1982.

05. Tenders will be opened at 10.30 a.m. on 23.08.2023 after Closing of Tenders. The Tenders should be present at the Opening of the Tenders.

06. A resale will be held at 10.30 a.m. on 16.10.2024 for the unsolved Taverns, if any subject to the same requirement appearing in this *Gazette* notice.

07. Further particulars in this connection can be obtained from the Divisional Secretariat, Chilaw (Contact No. : 032-2223205-2222138).

A. M. C. M. PREMASURIYA, Divisional Secretary, Chilaw.

Divisional Secretariat, Chilaw. 07th August, 2024.

## SCHEDULE

Division	Village	Date and Time of opening of Tenders	Date and Time of closing of Tenders	Hours of opening	Tender Deposit Rs. cts.
Chilaw	Ward No. 07, Pitipana Street, Chilaw	18.09.2024 10.30 a.m.	16.10.2024 10.30 a.m.	11.00 a.m. to 02.00 p.m. 05.00 to 08.00 p.m.	1,500.00
Chilaw	Ward No. 06, Pitipana Street, Chilaw	do.	do.	do.	1,500.00